

ගී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2405/02 - 2024 ඔක්තෝබර් මස 07 වැනි සඳුදා - 2024.10.07 No. 2405/02 – MONDAY, OCTOBER 07, 2024

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Saiman Sangilige Gnanasena who resides in the village of Nindehi, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puththalama, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Saiman Sangilige Gnanasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st October, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th September, 2024



A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.10.07 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.10.2024

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Puththalama	Nindehi	410114	Block 15 Parcel No. 73	0.0657	00220001355	Puththalama		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0071/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Saiman Sangilige Gnanasena who resides in the village of Nindehi, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puththalama, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Saiman Sangilige Gnanasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st October, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th September, 2024

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.			Extent of Land Certificate of of Title No. Re			
				(Hectare)				
Puththalama	Nindehi	410114	Block 15 Parcel No. 72	0.0300	00220003703	Puththalama		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0071/2

2 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Nallathambi Kumaradasan who resides in the village of Senakudirippuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puththalama, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mr. Nallathambi Kumaradasan described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st October, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

				Comn	P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement			
	,							
			SCHEDULE					
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Puththalama	Puththalama	410112	Block 08 Parcel No. 167	0.0329	00220001029	Puththalama		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0071/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Thuwan Arifp Anon who resides in the village of Puththalama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puththalama, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thuwan Arifp Anon described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st October, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th September, 2024

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.10.07 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.10.2024

	SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration			
				(Hectare)					
Puththalama	Puththalama	410111	Block 15 Parcel No. 190	0.0223	00220001279	Puththalama			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0071/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mohomed Ismail Abdul Haleem who resides in the village of Puththalama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puththalama, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mr. Mohomed Ismail Abdul Haleem described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st October, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th September, 2024

SCHEDULE Divisional Village Cadastral Parcel No. Certificate Office of Extent of Land Secretary's Map No. of Title No. Registration Division (Hectare) Puththalama Puththalama 410111 Block 05 0.0529 00220001369 Puththalama Parcel No. 130

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0071/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hameedu Osan Mohomed Barakath who resides in the village of Puththalama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puththalama, in the District of Puththalama.

4 A

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.10.07 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.10.2024

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hameedu Osan Mohomed Barakath described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st October, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th September, 2024

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Puththalama	Puththalama	410111	Block 02 Parcel No.113	0.0244	00220002545	Puththalama	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0071/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Sahul Hameedu Samsen Nihara who resides in the village of Puththalama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puththalama, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Sahul Hameedu Samsen Nihara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st October, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th September, 2024

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.10.07 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.10.2024

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Puththalama	Puththalama 4	10111	Block 02 Parcel No.105	0.0123	00220001613	Puththalama

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0071/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hameedu Osan Mohomed Barakath who resides in the village of Puththalama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puththalama, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hameedu Osan Mohomed Barakath described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st October, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th September, 2024

			SCHEDULE					
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
	(Hectare)							
Puththalama	Puththalama	410111	Block 02 Parcel No.80	0.0224	00220001241	Puththalama		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0071/8

6 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Pelewa Rankothge Jayasekara who resides in the village of Ulpathakumbura, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravets and Gangawatakorale, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pelewa Rankothge Jayasekara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st October, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th September, 2024

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kandy Four Gravets And Gangawatakorale	Ulpathakumbura	320310	Block 02 Parcel No.11	0.0262	00362522883	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0071/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Rojar Kristoper Iyuskeen who resides in the village of Sooriyapaluwa East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Mrs. Rojar Kristoper Iyuskeen described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st October, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th September, 2024

8 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා ප්‍රජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පත්‍රය - 2024.10.07 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 07.10.2024

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Mahara	Sooriyapaluwa East	510820	Block 05 Parcel No.0357	0.0248 (Ownership of Half of the entire Plot of land)	00060034170	Gampaha		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0071/10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, NO. 21 OF 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kamburugamuwa Gamacharige Milantha Chamara who resides in the village of No.Kotawila West, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kamburugamuwa Gamacharige Milantha Chamara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 21st October, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 13th September, 2024

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Weligama	Kotawila West	820074	Block 01 Parcel No.71	0.0255	001700013902	Mathara

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 10 - 0071/11